Rights Issue and the financing of the acquisition occurred 1 January 2015 or 1 January
2016, respectively.

The sole purpose of the pro forma accounts is to inform and highlight facts. The pro forma
accounts are based on the IFRS accounting policies applied by Castellum (with the below
mentioned exceptions). Pro forma accounts are by their nature intended to describe a
hypothetical situation. Castellum is only presenting pro forma accounts for illustrative
purposes and the accounts should not be seen as an indication of a actual financial
situation or the actual profits that would have occurred had the events mentioned above
actually have occurred at the indicated dates. Further, the pro forma accounts should not
be seen as an indication of Castellum’s financial situation or future profit.

Pro forma balance sheet as at 31 March 2016
The pro forma balance sheet shows the effects on Castellum’s consolidated balance sheet if
the acquisition of Norrporten, the Rights Issue of SEK 6,314 million as well as the issue and
the transfer of the Consideration Shares had been completed as at 31 March 2016.

MSEK

Castellum
31 March

20161)

Norrporten
31 March

20162)
Pro forma

adjustments Note
Castellum
pro forma

Investment properties 44,773 26,159 124 1) 71,056
Goodwill 140 – 1,849 2) 1,989
Receivables and other 391 363 –30 3) 754
Liquid assets 150 229 – 379
Total assets 45,454 26,781 1,943 74,178
Shareholders’ equity 15,556 11,593 –2,260 4) 24,889
Deferred tax liability 4,593 1,497 366 5) 6,456
Derivatives 1,271 550 –30 3) 1,791
Interest bearing debts 22,650 12,292 3,867 6) 38,809
Other non-interest bearing debts 1,384 849 – – 2,233
Total shareholders’ equity and
liabilities 45,454 26,781 1,943 74,178

1.	� Fair value adjustment of SEK 124 million for Norrporten’s investment properties according to Castellum’s estimated fair value of
Norrporten’s properties as at 31 March 2016, on the basis of property valuations conducted by the Castellum at the valuation date
31 March 2016.

2.	� Goodwill of SEK 1,849 million will be created in connection with the acquisition of Norrporten in accordance with the preliminary
purchase price allocation as at 31 March 2016, which is to a large extent reflected in deferred tax liabilities.

3.	� Adjustment to Castellum’s accounting policies, resulting in derivatives presented on a net basis

[…]

5.	� Revaluation of deferred tax liabilities related to properties, equivalent to 22 percent of the difference between taxable value and fair

value of investment properties in Norrporten.
6.	� New interest bearing debts of SEK 3,867 million to partly finance the cash purchase price of the purchase price for the shares in

Norrporten.

1)	 Based on Castellum’s interim financial report for the period ended on 31 March 2016, which is not audited or reviewed.
2)	 Based on Norrporten’s interim financial report for the period ended on 31 March 2016, which is not audited or reviewed.

INVITATION TO SUBSCRIBE FOR SHARES IN CASTELLUM AB (PUBL)

Summary

13

B.8 Selected pro forma
financial
information
cont.

Pro forma income statement for the period
1 January 2015–31 December 2015
In the preparation of the pro forma income statement for the period 1 January–
31 December 2015, it is assumed that Castellum acquired Norrporten on 1 January 2015
and, in addition to the Rights Issue and Consideration Shares, the acquisition was financed
with interest bearing debts equivalent to SEK 3,867 million, in accordance with the
pro forma balance sheet above.

MSEK
Castellum

20151)
Norrporten

20152)
Pro forma

adjustments Note
Castellum
pro forma

Rental income 3,299 1,891 5,190
Property costs –1,074 –614 –1,688
Net operating income 2,225 1,277 3,502

Central administrative expenses –113 –88 –201
Results from joint venture 21 – 21
– �of which income from property

management 23 – 23
– of which changes in property values 3 – 3
– of which tax –5 – –5
Net interest –602 –240 –57 1) –899
Income from property management
incl. results joint venture 1,531 949 –57 2,423

– �of which income from property
management 1,533 949 –57 2,425

Changes in value – property 1,837 998 2,835
Changes in value – derivatives 216 40 256
Income before tax 3,584 1,987 –57 5,514

Current tax –16 –21 – –37
Deferred tax –687 –336 13 2) –1,010
Net income for the year 2,881 1,630 –44 4,467

The following pro forma adjustments have been made in the pro forma income statement:

1)	� The new interest bearing debts for part-financing of the acquisition of the shares in Norrporten of SEK 3,867 million, in accordance
with the pro forma balance sheet, have been assumed to increase the net financials in the 2015 pro forma income statement by a
total of SEK 57 million, which is equivalent to an annual interest rate of 1.5 percent.

2)	� The higher net interest has been assumed to reduce deferred tax with 22 percent pro forma in 2015.

1)	 Based on Castellum’s audited annual report of 31 December 2015.
2)	 Based on Norrporten’s audited annual report of 31 December 2015.

INVITATION TO SUBSCRIBE FOR SHARES IN CASTELLUM AB (PUBL)

Summary

14

B.8 Selected pro forma
financial
information
cont.

Pro forma income statement for the period
1 January 2016–31 March 2016
In the preparation of the pro forma income statement for the period 1 January–
31 March 2016, it is assumed that Castellum acquired Norrporten on 1 January 2016 and,
in addition to the Rights Issue and Consideration Shares, the acquisition was financed
with interest bearing debts equivalent to SEK 3,867 million, in accordance with the
pro forma balance sheet above.

MSEK

Castellum
Jan–March

20161)

Norrporten
Jan–March

20162)
Pro forma

adjustments Note
Castellum
pro forma

Rental income 855 486 1,341
Property costs –299 –152 –451
Net operating income 556 334 890

Central administrative expenses –42 –30 –72
Results from joint venture 3 – 3
– �of which income from property

management 4 – 4
– of which changes in property value – – –
– of which tax –1 – –1
Net interest –152 –65 –14 1) –231
Income from property management
incl. results joint venture 365 239 –14 590

– �of which income from property
management 366 239 –14 591

Revaluation of results due to stepwise
acquisition 27 27
Changes in value – property 489 327 816
Changes in value – derivatives –148 –190 –338
Income before tax 733 376 –14 1,095

Current tax –1 –10 – –11
Deferred tax –155 –75 3 2) –227
Net income for the period 577 291 –11 857

1)	� The new interest bearing debts for part-financing of the acquisition of the shares in Norrporten of SEK 3,867 million, in accordance
with the pro forma balance sheet, have been assumed to increase the net financials in the pro forma income statement for the period
1 January 2016–31 March 2016 by a total of SEK 14 million, which is equivalent to an annual interest rate of 1.5 percent.

2)	� The higher net interest has been assumed to reduce deferred tax with 22 percent pro forma in the period 1 January 2016–
31 March 2016.

1)	 Based on Castellum’s interim financial report as at 31 March 2016, which is not audited or reviewed.

[…]

2)	 Based on Norrporten’s interim financial report as at 31 March 2016, which is not audited or reviewed.

INVITATION TO SUBSCRIBE FOR SHARES IN CASTELLUM AB (PUBL)

Summary

15

B.9 Profit forecasts The purpose of presenting Castellum’s estimated, actual earnings capacity following
the acquisition of Norrporten below is to provide an indication of Castellum’s earnings
capacity based on the 31 March 2016 pro forma balance sheet on a twelve months basis as
well as the then current property portfolio.

The earnings capacity should only be regarded as a theoretic snapshot and is only
presented for illustrative purposes. The estimated, actual earnings capacity does not
include an estimation of the future development of rents, occupancy levels, property
management costs, interest rates or other factors. Castellum’s result is affected by changes
in the value of its property portfolio and derivatives as well as by future acquisitions and
divestments of properties and new constructions, extensions and reconstructions.

Unaudited financial information based on the estimated, actual earnings capacity
and pro forma balance sheet

MSEK
Castellum per
31 March 2016

Norrporten per
31 March 2016

Castellum
after the acquisition

of Norrporten
Rental value 3,914 2,036 5,950
Vacancy and discounts –421 –148 –569
Rental income 3,493 1,888 5,381

Property costs –1,134 –610 –1,744
Net operating income 2,359 1,278 3,637

Central administrative expenses –113 –77 –190
Net interest –634 –244 –936
Income from property management 1,612 957 2,511

Unaudited KPIs based on the estimated, actual earnings capacity
With the purpose of illustrating the financial effects of the acquisition of Norrporten,
certain financial KPIs, based on the estimated earnings capacity and pro forma balance as
at 31 March 2016, are presented below.

Castellum per
31 March 2016

Castellum
after the acquisition

of Norrporten
Number of shares, million 164.0 273.21)

Adjusted number of shares for the bonus issue element of
the Rights Issue, million2) 189.0 N/A
Income from property management per share, SEK 8.533) 9.194)

[…]

auditor, and the annual report for 2015, which has been
audited by Norrporten’s auditor.

Castellum has analysed whether there are any significant
differences between Norrporten’s and Castellum’s applied
accounting policies. Castellum’s estimate is that there are
no significant differences between Norrporten’s and
Castellum’s accounting policies that would have any
significant effects on the financial information. There is,
however, a difference regarding the classification of
leasing and property administration costs that result in
a larger share of Norrporten’s costs being classified as
leasing and property administration costs if applying
Castellum’s classification, compared with the actual
outcome in Norrporten’s historical financial information.

Pro forma balance sheet as at 31 March 2016
The pro forma balance sheet shows the effects on Castellum’s consolidated balance sheet if the acquisition of Norrporten,
the Rights Issue of SEK 6,314 million as well as the issue of the Consideration Shares had been completed as at 31 March
2016, in accordance with the preliminary purchase price allocation above.

MSEK
Castellum

31 March 20161)
Norrporten

31 March 20162)
Pro forma

adjustments Note
Castellum
pro forma

Investment properties 44,773 26,159 124 1) 71,056
Goodwill 140 – 1,849 2) 1,989
Receivables and other 391 393 –30 3) 754
Liquid assets 150 229 – 379
Total assets 45,454 26,781 1,943 74,178
Shareholders’ equity 15,556 11,593 –2,260 4) 24,889
Deferred tax liability 4,593 1,497 366 5) 6,456
Derivatives 1,271 550 -30 3) 1,791
Interest bearing debts 22,650 12,292 3,867 6) 38,809
Other non-interest bearing debts 1,384 849 – – 2,233
Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 45,454 26,781 1,943 74,178

The following pro forma adjustments have been made in the pro forma balance sheet:

1.	� Fair value adjustment of SEK 124 million for Norrporten’s investment properties according to Castellum’s estimated fair value of Norrporten’s properties as at 31 March 2016, on the
basis of property valuations conducted by the Castellum at the valuation date 31 March 2016.

2.	� Goodwill of SEK 1,849 million will be created in connection with the acquisition of Norrporten in accordance with the preliminary purchase price allocation as at 31 March 2016,
which is to a large extent reflected in deferred tax liabilities.

[…]

5.	 Revaluation of deferred tax liabilities related to properties, equivalent to 22 percent of the difference between taxable value and fair value of investment properties in Norrporten.
6.	 New interest bearing debts of SEK 3,867 million to partly finance the cash purchase price of the purchase price for the shares in Norrporten.

1)	� Based on Castellum’s interim financial report as at 31 March 2016, which is not audited or reviewed.
2)	� Based on Norrporten’s interim financial report as at 31 March 2016, which is not audited or reviewed.

INVITATION TO SUBSCRIBE FOR SHARES IN CASTELLUM AB (PUBL)

Castellum post the acquisition of Norrporten

80

Pro forma income statement
Pro forma income statement for the period 1 January 2015–31 December 2015
In the preparation of the pro forma income statement for the period 1 January 2015–31 December 2015, it is assumed
that Castellum acquired Norrporten on 1 January 2015 and, in addition to the Rights Issue and Consideration Shares,
the acquisition was financed with interest bearing debts equivalent to SEK 3,867 million, in accordance with the pro forma
balance sheet above.

MSEK
Castellum

20151)
Norrporten

20152)
Pro forma

adjustments Note
Castellum
pro forma

Rental income 3,299 1,891 5,190
Property costs –1,074 –614 –1,688
Net operating income 2,225 1,277 3,502

Central administrative expenses –113 –88 –201
Results from joint venture 21 – 21
– of which income from property management 23 – 23
– of which changes in property values 3 – 3
– of which tax –5 – –5
Net interest –602 –240 –57 1) –899
Income from property management incl.
results joint venture 1,531 949 –57 2,243
– of which income from property management 1,533 949 –57 2,425
Changes in value – property 1,837 998 2,835
Changes in value – derivatives 216 40 256
Income before tax 3,584 1,987 –57 5,514

Current tax –16 –21 – –37
Deferred tax –687 –336 13 2) –1,010
Net income for the year 2,881 1,630 –44 4,467

The following pro forma adjustments have been made in the pro forma income statement:

1.	� The new interest bearing debts for part-financing of the acquisition of the shares in Norrporten of SEK 3,867 million, in accordance with the pro forma balance sheet, have been
assumed to increase the net financials in the 2015 pro forma income statement by a total of SEK 57 million, which is equivalent to an annual interest rate of 1.5 percent.

2.	� The higher net interest has been assumed to reduce deferred tax with 22 percent pro forma in 2015.

1)	 Based on Castellum’s audited annual report of 31 December 2015.
2)	 Based on Norrporten’s audited annual report of 31 December 2015.

INVITATION TO SUBSCRIBE FOR SHARES IN CASTELLUM AB (PUBL)

Castellum post the acquisition of Norrporten

81

Pro forma income statement for the period 1 January 2016–31 March 2016
In the preparation of the pro forma income statement for the period 1 January 2016–31 March 2016, it is assumed
that Castellum acquired Norrporten on 1 January 2016 and, in addition to the Rights Issue and Consideration Shares,
the acquisition was financed with interest bearing debts equivalent to SEK 3,867 million, in accordance with the pro forma
balance sheet above.

MSEK
Castellum

Jan – March 20161)
Norrporten

Jan – March 20162)
Pro forma

adjustments Note
Castellum
pro forma

Rental income 855 486 1,341
Property costs –299 –152 –451
Net operating income 556 334 890

Central administrative expenses –42 –30 –72
Results from joint venture 3 – 3
– of which income from property management 4 – 4
– of which changes in property value – – –
– of which tax –1 – –1
Net interest –152 –65 –14 1) –231
Income from property management incl.
results joint venture 365 239 –14 590
– of which income from property management 365 239 –14 590
Revaluation of results due to stepwise acquisition 27 27
Changes in value – property 489 327 816
Changes in value – derivatives –148 –190 –338
Income before tax 733 376 –14 1,095

Current tax –1 –10 – –11
Deferred tax –155 –75 3 2) –227
Net income for the period 577 291 –11 857

1.	� The new interest bearing debts for part-financing of the acquisition of the shares in Norrporten of SEK 3,867 million, in accordance with the pro forma balance sheet, have been
assumed to increase the net financials in the pro forma income statement for the period 1 January 2016–31 March 2016 by a total of SEK 14 million, which is equivalent to an annual
interest rate of 1.5 percent.

2.	 The higher net interest has been assumed to reduce deferred tax with 22 percent pro forma in the period 1 January 2016–31 March 2016.

1)	 Based on Castellum’s interim financial report as at 31 March 2016, which is not audited or reviewed.

[…]

2015–31 March 2016 have been excluded.

•• Central administrative expenses are equivalent to the
actual outcome for the period 1 April 2015–31 March
201, whereby costs of one off characteristics have been
excluded. One off costs for Castellum include due dili-
gence costs for the acquisition of Norrporten as well as
costs related to the Company’s ongoing reorganisation,
to a total sum of SEK 13 million, and for Norrporten
SEK 20 million, relating to the discontinued
IPO-process.

•• Net interest is based on the average interest rates
(including costs for derivatives) and interest bearing
debts for Castellum and Norrporten as at 31 March
2016, with addition from the new interest bearing debt
in accordance with the pro forma balance sheet as at
31 March 2016 of SEK 3,867 million and an average
interest rate of 1.5 percent.

No other adjustments or estimates have been made
regarding Castellum’s, following the acquisition of
Norrporten, estimated, actual earnings capacity.

Unaudited financial information based
on the estimated, actual earnings
capacity and pro forma balance sheet

MSEK

Castellum
per 31 March

2016

Norrporten
per 31 March

2016

Castellum
after the

acquisition
of Norrporten

Rental value 3,914 2,036 5,950
Vacancy and discounts –421 –148 –569
Rental income 3,493 1,888 5,381

Property costs –1,134 –610 –1,744
Net operating income 2,359 1,278 3,637

Central administrative
expenses –113 –77 –190
Net interest –634 –244 –936
Income from property
management 1,612 957 2,511

Unaudited key performance indicators
based on the estimated, actual earnings
capacity and pro forma balance sheet
With the purpose of illustrating the financial effects of the
acquisition, certain financial key performance indicators,
based on the estimated earnings capacity and pro forma
balance as at 31 March 2016, are presented below.

Castellum per
31 March 2016

Castellum
after the

acquisition
of Norrporten

Number of shares, million 164.0 273.21)

Adjusted number of shares for
the bonus issue element of